
THE MANITOBA PUBLIC INSURANCE
CORPORATION ACT
(C.C.S.M. c. P215)

**Driver Safety Rating System Regulation,
amendment**

Regulation 51/2019
Registered February 19, 2019

Manitoba Regulation 13/2009 amended

1 The *Driver Safety Rating System Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 13/2009, is amended by this regulation.*

2 Section 1 is amended in subclause (b)(ii) in the definition "at-fault claim" by striking out "section 45" and substituting "section 34".

3(1) Subsection 9(1) is amended

(a) by striking out "prescribed" and substituting "established"; and

(b) by striking out "in the *Automobile Insurance Certificates and Rates Regulation*" and substituting "by the corporation".

LOI SUR LA SOCIÉTÉ D'ASSURANCE PUBLIQUE
DU MANITOBA
(c. P215 de la C.P.L.M.)

**Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur le
système de cotes de conduite**

Règlement 51/2019
Date d'enregistrement : le 19 février 2019

Modification du R.M. 13/2009

1 Le présent règlement modifie le *Règlement sur le système de cotes de conduite, R.M. 13/2009.*

2 L'article 1 est modifié, dans le sous-alinéa b)(ii) de la définition de « demande d'indemnisation — accident avec responsabilité », par substitution, à « l'article 45 », de « l'article 34 ».

3(1) Le paragraphe 9(1) est modifié par substitution, à « que prévoit le *Règlement sur les certificats et les tarifs* », de « qu'établit la Société ».

3(2) Subsection 9(2) is amended

(a) by striking out "prescribed" **and substituting** "established"; **and**

(b) by striking out "in the *Automobile Insurance Certificates and Rates Regulation*" **and substituting** "by the corporation".

3(3) Subsection 9(3) is amended

(a) in the part before clause (a),

(i) by striking out "prescribed" **and substituting** "established", **and**

(ii) by striking out "in the *Automobile Insurance Certificates and Rates Regulation*" **and substituting** "by the corporation"; **and**

(b) in clause (a),

(i) by striking out "prescribed" **and substituting** "established", **and**

(ii) by striking out "in that regulation" **and substituting** "by the corporation".

3(4) Subsection 9(4) is amended

(a) by striking out "prescribed in that regulation" **and substituting** "established", **and**

(b) by adding "by the corporation" **after** "for the certificate".

3(5) Subsection 9(5) is amended

(a) in subclause (a)(i), by striking out "prescribed in that regulation for the certificate" **and substituting** "established for the certificate by the corporation";

3(2) Le paragraphe 9(2) est modifié par substitution, à « que prévoit le *Règlement sur les certificats et les tarifs* », de « qu'établit la Société ».

3(3) Le paragraphe 9(3) est modifié :

a) dans le passage introductif, par substitution, à « que prévoit le *Règlement sur les certificats et les tarifs* », de « qu'établit la Société »;

b) dans l'alinéa a), par substitution, à « que le *Règlement* prévoit », de « qu'établit la Société ».

3(4) Le paragraphe 9(4) est modifié par substitution, à « prévue par ce règlement », de « établie par la Société ».

3(5) Le paragraphe 9(5) est modifié :

a) dans l'alinéa a), par substitution, à « prévue par ce règlement », de « établie par la Société »;

(b) in subclause (b)(i), by striking out "prescribed in that regulation for the certificate" **and substituting** "established for the certificate by the corporation"; **and**

(c) in the part after subclause (b)(ii), by striking out "prescribed in that regulation" **and substituting** "established by the corporation".

Coming into force

4 This regulation comes into force on March 1, 2019.

b) dans l'alinéa b) :

(i) par substitution, à « prévue par ce règlement », **de** « établie par la Société »,

(ii) par substitution, à « que prévoit le même règlement », **de** « qu'établit la Société ».

Entrée en vigueur

4 Le présent règlement entre en vigueur le 1^{er} mars 2019.